PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION CSD-001 Date: March 18, 1997

RESQLUTION

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DESIGNATED EMPLOYEE IN THE CONSUMER SERVICES DIVISION TO EXERCISE THE POWERS OF PEACE OFFICERS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE EMPLOYEE'S DUTIES AS SPECIFIED BY PENAL CODE SECTION 830.11 AND PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 308.5 AND APPOINTING THE EMPLOYEE AS A PERSON WHO MAY PERFORM SPECIFIC DUTIES DESCRIBED BY PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 308

WHEREAS: The California Legislature, by Assembly Bill 2713, has, effective January 1, 1997, repealed Penal Code Section 830.7(e), and enacted Penal Code Section 830.11(a)(5), Public Utilities Code Section 308.5, and Public Utilities Code Section 5322; and

WHEREAS: Linda J. Woods, an employee of the Consumer Services Division has been designated pursuant to Penal Code Section 830.11 by Director William R. Schulte as a person having powers of peace officers; and

WHBREAS: Linda J. Woods has successfully completed the prescribed training course, pursuant to Penal Code Section 832, relating to exercising powers of arrest and search and seizure, and has successfully completed a background examination as required by Government Code Section 1031;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Pursuant to Penal Code Section 830.11(a) (5), Linda J. Woods is hereby approved and authorized to exercise the powers of arrest as specified in Penal Code Section 836, and the power to serve warrants as specified in Penal Code Sections 1523 and 1530 during the course and within the scope of her employment, as provided by Penal Code Section 830.11(a) (5) and Public Utilities Code Section 308.5.
- 2. Linda J. Woods is further hereby designated as an "authorized official" within the meaning of Public Utilities Code Section 5322(j).
- 3. Linda J. Woods is further hereby appointed as a person who may serve Commission related warrants and other process in any county or city and county of this state, pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 308.

This resolution is effective today.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, passed, and adopted at a regular meeting of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on March 18, 1997.

The following Commissioners voted favorably.

vé lór WESLEY M. FRANKLIN

P. GREGORY CONLON President JESSE J. KNIGHT, Jr. HENRY M. DUQUE JOSIAH L. NEEPER RICHARD A. BILAS Commissioners